

No. 24-781

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE CENTERS, INC,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADVANCING AMERICAN
FREEDOM; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SENIOR
CITIZENS; AMERICAN VALUES; AMERICANS UNITED FOR
LIFE; ANGLICANS FOR LIFE; CENTER FOR A FREE
ECONOMY; CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND
EDUCATION (CURE); CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL
ASSOCIATION; CHARLIE GEROW; JAY D. HOMNICK,
SENIOR FELLOW, PROJECT SENTINEL; INTERNATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS;
*(Amici continued on inside cover)***

J. Marc Wheat
Counsel of Record
Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)
Advancing American Freedom, Inc.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 930
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 780-4848
MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 24, 2025

**TIM JONES, FORMER SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE,
CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION;
LUTHERAN CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; MEN FOR
LIFE; MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION;
NATIONAL APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE; NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
RESEARCH; NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS; NEW
JERSEY FAMILY POLICY CENTER; NORTH CAROLINA
VALUES COALITION; MELISSA ORTIZ, PRINCIPAL &
FOUNDER, CAPABILITY CONSULTING; PRO-LIFE
WISCONSIN; RICK SANTORUM; SETTING THINGS RIGHT;
60 PLUS ASSOCIATION; SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION; STAND FOR GEORGIA VALUES ACTION;
STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA; THE FAMILY
FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA; THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION;
TRADITION, FAMILY, PROPERTY, INC.; YANKEE
INSTITUTE; YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION; AND
YOUNG CONSERVATIVES OF TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Government Officials’ Efforts to Circumvent the Constitution’s Protections are Subject to Judicial Review Just as are Direct Efforts to Violate Them.....	4
II. New Jersey Attorney General Platkin’s Actions Here Unconstitutionally Harm the First Amendment-Recognized Free Speech and Free Association Rights of First Choice and Other New Jersey Pro-Life Pregnancy Centers	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adkins v. Sch. Bd. of Newport News</i> , 148 F. Supp. 430 (E.D. Va. 1957)	5, 6
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	8, 9, 10
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5, 6
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	6
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 4 Wall. 277 (1867)	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	3
<i>Gilmore v. Montgomery, Alabama</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	6
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8, 9
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	8

<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Presidents and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	5
--	---

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 6, 8
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> , 212 (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983).	1
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	4
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001).....	3, 5
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001).....	4
3 Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , 898 (Eduardo Nolla ed., James T. Schleifer trans., Indianapolis: Liberty Fund, Inc. 2010) (1840)	7
